GRS CemNGuRWN~

101003
101001
105133
101506
105131
104012
101002
104235
101039
101427
101040
101351
101651
101411
105678
104025

000580
101081

000372 v

101898
105824
102785
101000
106273
101371
100970 P,
104026
104267

1 Tie bor Mylon Bearing

Dascription

Hold Down Came..............
Center Shaft Assembiy
3/8" x 134" Rell P

Machins Bushing (Ea.}.
M“ Lock Mut M.C. (Ea.)
1% Snop Ring (Ea
Gear Tie Bar.

s Gear Bar Ammli
Gaar Complth

Q Key.
Storage Tu
Canter Post

°
Largs Lower Shoe.
Small Lower Shos
Shoe Spacer (Ea)..
Va' Shim sdedaa
Lower Shoe Shaft.

34" Snap Ring (E

Va" Shoe Adj
Shoe Adjusting Shim Kir.
3/8" x 1Vi" Self 'I'nppmg Bolt.
Return Spring (Ea.)
Upper Cylinder 5
Power Arm
V4" Lock MNu
Hose Clamp.........
12" x 3% Cop Serew NC
Nylon Bearing (Ea.)
Machine Bushing (Ea
1 Q. Special Hydraulic Oil (E
Plastic Breather Plug
Adjustable  Upper
Assambly Complete. .
V4" Closa Nipple
7 Cylinder
x 90° Strear Elbo
3/8" Hese Fitting.

Hud Loosener

hassi:
Ve x “/4 Roll
Po Amm_A
Extension Tubs
Clevis Pin

Whas srdarme sarty lweys aive the fellewng wisrmahen:

Ref.
Ne.

Part
Ne.

56 104024

57 102376
58 100979

59 102276
&0 010027
61 102278
62 101106
63 100988
64 101163
65 103671
&6 103670
67 104319
&8 104155
69 103284
70 104262
71 104284
72 106286
73 102937
74 104120
75 103260
76 104354
77 103006
78 106230
79 103814
80 104198
81 104108
82 000378
83 106320
84 104355
85 104266
a6 104209
87 102458
88 102469
89 104147
90 103815
91 104110
92 104149
93 104154
94 106035
95 000525
96 106190
97 106348
98 106247
99 10243Y
100 106300

101 105387
102 106349
103 106301

104 106304
105 106291
106 106292

This Parts List is for
units with
Serial No. 30-30A-00,001 and up

Part

Description No.

106282
106246
106278
106235
106248
106572
106285
106276

106319
106188
000491
000768
106241
000572
104573
101346

:.ﬂuu‘hh Upper Bend  Locramer

cessery

V4" Hesa Fitting (Ea.
ubber Bumper Combo Tool Tube. .
Inflation Hosa Assembly, .
Safety Valve (185%).
Inflation Manifold.

ll‘l" x I%“ Cap Seraw
3/8" x 6" Cap Screw N
Feot Valve Plate. ...
V4" Straight Fitting.
Quick Coupler Femali
Vaive Cap ika)...
Valve Complete
Mutfler .
Poppet Spring
Poppet (Ea.).
3/8" x 5" C-p Scraw N.F.
3/8" x 1

Lens and lnn Assembly
V4" Hose 227

Va'' x " Salf T
Ring Fastener (Ea.). ..
End Cap (Vi

Side Panel Rer Comm
gn‘ Panel Laft

e Spring (34 :
Poppet (34" Vaive) .
3%

Warning nml"
Sida Panel Front Coms.
'/-" Hex Whis Leck Soif Tep Screw






=
w

1
uem_i
—_
|l
Lo
Pl
P
L
o
.
b

I

COATS
30:30A

AIR-FLATE

PARTS LIST

103
-+



INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS AND
LUBE DISPENSER INSTALLATION

1. The Coats 30.30A Air-Flate can be bolted to the floor with suitable anchors through the slotted
holes on each side of the base. Two diagonal anchors are sufficient.
2. The best operating pressure range is 150-175 psi at the machine. Do not exceed 175 psi at the
machine. The 30.30A is furnished with a 4" pipe thread male fitting for easy connection. This con-
nection is located on the lower left hand corner of the operators side. A %" 1.D. hose, or pipe, for
connection fo the machine is satisfactory. Sufficient air pressure will assure good performance.
3. Procedure for removing the lube dispenser bottle.

A. With hand through bead breaker opening, press retaining lip on the lube boftle.

B. With retaining lip depressed, pull lube bottle straight up.

MAINTENANCE

1. The moving parts of the Coats 30.30A Air-Flate are self-lubricating, through the use of powdered
metal or nylon bearings, for a lifetime of performance,

2. Lower bead breaker shoe adjustment:

A. Clamp a 13, 14, or 15-inch rim without a tire on the table,

B. Cycle machine and note the clearance between the rim flange and the small lower shoe, ref.
no. 25. The proper shoe clearance is from 1/16" fo 1/8". If clearance is not within these specs,
the shoe must be adjusted,

C. To adijust shoe, loosen 3/8“ x 1-1/4" self-tapping bolt, ref. no. 32, and add or remove shims
to bring shoe into adjustment.

D.. Tighten bolt and check adjustment as described in steps A and B.

3. Air gauge recalibration instructions:
A. Pry lens and ring assembly off gauge. !
B. Loosen two phillips head screws located on edge of dial face in the 10 o'dlock and 2 o'clock

positions. Caution: do not loosen over three turns.

. Pressurize gauge with 32 psi measured from a standard gauge.

. Rotate top dial until 32 psi graduation is in line with the pointer.

. Tighten the two phillips screws—check align ment of pointer with graduation.

. Replace lens and ring by pressing evenly around ring.

mmoO

CYLINDER MAINTENANCE

The unique design of the hydraulically damped air cylinder, ref. no. 45, allows smooth, controlled
bead loosening, mounting, and demounting. Internal sealing surfaces are chrome plated to provide
long seal life, A small amount of oil is usually lost after a period of time in lubricating the seals.
It is important that the cylinder be filled to the proper level at all times. If the oil becomes low, the
machine will surge at the beginning of its stroke, Cylinder oil level should be checked before
initial operation. A special hydraulic oil, ref. no. 41, must be used. To fill, remove ref. no. 102, front
panel, by removing (4) ref. no, 100, 3/8" self-tapping bolts, (3) ref. no. 103, %" self-tapping bolts.
Depress and hold foot pedal to run the cylinder to the top of its stroke. Remove plastic plug, ref.
no. 42. Fill cylinder to within 1” to 1-3/16” from access hole in the top. Be careful that no dirt
falls in through the access hole. Replace the plastic breather plug and replace the front panel.



